quantity of the said item.

9.          At Madras, between 31 Oct. 1987 and 25 November, 1987 when DDST
HQ ATNKK & G Area, improperly allowed Supply Depot, Madras, to split-up the
sanctioned local purchase of 19.85 KL of Cresoli Liquid Black valued at Rs.
2,67,975.00 (Rupees two lakhs sixty seven thousand nine hundred seventy
five only), in order to bring the same within the financial powers of MG
ASC, HQ Southern Command, contrary to Rule 133 of Financial Regula-tion
Part I (Volume I), 1983, which prohibits such splitting-up.

10.        At Madras, between November 1987 and February 1988, When DDST HQ
ATNKK & G Area, with intent to defraud, directed Supply Depot, Margao, to
split-up the sanctioned local purchase of 86,190.800 Kgs. of Meat Tinned
valued at Rs. 61,19,451.23 (Rupees sixty one lakhs nineteen thousand four
hundred fifty one and paise twenty three only), in order to bring the same
within the financial powers of MG ASC, HQ Southern Command.

We notice the relevant provisions of the Acts and Regulations :-The Army
Act, 1950

"71. Punishments awardable by courts-martial. - Punishments may be